

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Dickinson, McDevitt, Merlino, Beaty, Strough, Simpson, Conover, Leggett and Braymer

REQUESTING THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO RELEASE MAINTENANCE JURISDICTION OVER LAND ON STATE ROUTE 9 IN THE TOWN OF WARRENSBURG

WHEREAS, Warren County is the owner in fee of certain real property located on State Route 9 in the Town of Warrensburg, County of Warren, State of New York and now resolves to request that the New York State Department of Transportation abandon its maintenance jurisdiction over said land, and

WHEREAS, the County represents that such real property is encumbered by certain abandoned highway fee simple interests, easements and rights-of-way, more particularly described on the attached New York State Department of Transportation Conveyance Map No. 153-C, Parcel No. 178, and

WHEREAS, maintenance jurisdiction of such land is currently held by the New York State Department of Transportation, which has indicated it will agree to abandon such jurisdiction to the County of Warren in anticipation of a conveyance of such land by the County to the adjoining property owner upon receipt of a certified resolution approved by the Warren County Board of Supervisors requesting such action, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby requests that the New York State Department of Transportation abandon to the County maintenance jurisdiction over the above-described property.